300.00	ENVIRONE TO THE PROPERTY OF TH
A551	<u>SNMENI</u>
Region Date	SH 9260P 2014 July
Besmared Cost	Type M.Carl M.Cycle   Bush Van   Lony   🙆   Prime Mover
OD   TP   WS   TP RES   OD RES   EVA   INV   MV	Truck / Trailer 31
To inspect vehicle No	Mare Hyundai I40 : 1685
et Workshop mis	Cassur Blue 4.0 Insured Std (NII NA
§4.)	SpiPeading H.A. TiPatro Insured / Std / N./ N.A.
insured	5-510 D4FDEU479928
Palicy No.	KMHLB41UMEU056093
Clams No.	Gan Cond @d/Fair/Poor/Burnt
Sum insured Excess	Steering: Inder/ Jammed / Leaked / Burnt or
(Client's Record)	Brake In Ger / Jammed / Leaked / Burnt or
Maxe of Vehi	Med NII / 6 m / STD A/Rim or
	Tyra Size F: 205 60 R16
(Palley Condition)	R:
Remark: The veh had commenced its N/S 0/S	BS / DUN / EXNOVA / GY / FS / LIZA / MIC / OHTSU / PIR / SUMI /
repair at the time of inspection.	TOYOTYOKO OF Westkke
Bal. or Narket Value	Eront Beat
DAC Accident Rport: Consistent? Yes or No	R/Ball 6 mm R/Ball 6 mm
GIA / PR Seen   Ochsistent? Yes or No.	LBal 6 mm LBal 6 mm
Est Repairs: 2 days Res.: Yes or No	DOA 06/01/2018
Lum Sum: 20 % 3 Val.: Yes or No	Survey held at 2DGB Long
CA / REV / REP. / 24 HRS	Des. of Damages   Fr.   Rear   O/S   N/S   U/C   Rooftop or
Vehicle: IN / OUT	
Date: Person Contacted:	The U/C/I Chasais frame / Body Structure affected due to collision
Date Time Action Instruction	2
China Taiping GBC 909	To the state of th
LIS \$2,40.00	
CR40: \$ 2,554.8	Colo12/00
-	
Catalina Fid Pass to : Prell. Report	Days Of Repair:
: Final Report	Resurvey No. of Trip) Survey Fee
Cata Time Pie Ratum to?	The secretor
Add Fe	90: Site institution
	Limitary et al. 5
Regort Format	Test trial 8
Lump Sum / I.B.Ir   S	1 /\Asses 811 3



# LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

51 Ubi Ave 1 #01-25 Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Singapore 408933

TEL: 6256 3561 FAX: 6256 4315

Reg. No: 199607198R GST Reg. No. 19-9607198-R

		nationale Des Experts En Auton	MANAGE CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY
CHINA TAIPING INS	SURANCE (S) PTE LTD	Ref : CC3/CTI18000	600/Dhs3
3 ANSON ROAD #16 SPRINGLEAF TOW	S-00 ERSINGAPORE 079909	Date: 10-01-2018 Code: CTI	
1.	Policy Particul	ars :- THIRD PARTY CLA	IM
Insured Veh.	GBC 909P	Veh. Inspected	SH 9260P
Policy No.		Coverage (\$)	0.00
Claim No.	SNM18D00203C02	Excess (\$)	0.00
Assign From		Assign Date	10/01/2018
2.	Vehicle P	articulars & Condition	
Make & Mode	I	c.c	0
Engine No.	HIDDEN	Year of Reg.	
Chassis No.		Colour	
Odometer		Steering Modification	
Brakes			
General			(i)
3.	Cor	nditions of Tyres	
	Size	Make	Balance
R/H Front Tyr	е		mm
L/H Front Tyre	9		mm
R/H Rear Tyre			mm
L/H Rear Tyre			mm
4.	Descr	ription of Damages	
5.	Ger	neral Information	
Accident Date	06/01/2018	Inspection Date	09/01/2018
Survey held a	t COMFORTDELGRO ENGIN	The second secon	
	59 LOYANG DRIVE SINGAPORE 508969		
5a.		Remarks	
	TION WAS CONDUCTED ON A NCE TO YOUR INSTRUCTION		

51 UBLAVE 1, #02-25 PAYA UBLINDUSTRIAL PARK, SINGAPORE 408933 TEL; (065) 62563561 FAX; (065) 62564315

Your ref:

TBA

Date:

10.01.2018

Our ref:

CC3/CTI18000600/Dhs3

The Motor Claims Department M/s CHINA TAIPING INSURANCE (S) PTE LTD

Dear Sir/Madam,

#### PRELIMINARY ADVICE OF VEHICLE NO.

SH 9260P

We refer to the above matter.

Please be informed that we had conducted the inspection of the above mentioned vehicle on <u>09.01.2018</u> at the premises of <u>M/s ComfortDelGro Engineering Pte Ltd (Loyang)</u> and have the following to report:

Workshop Estimate Amount	: S\$	4,954.80
Revised Estimate Amount	: S\$	2,667.68
"Check" Items Amount	: S\$	34
Market Value	: S\$	
LTA Reimbursement Value	: S\$	-
Nett Value	: S\$	

Description of Damage:

The vehicle sustained damages at the

N/S Front Portion



Comments/Present Status:

Damages Consistent

Estimated normal period for repairs:

2.0 days

Yours faithfully,

ANG BRYAN TANI

Licensed Appraiser

## Shirley Hiew (LKK Auto)

From:

Shirley Hiew (LKK Auto)

Sent:

Thursday, 18 January 2018 9:41 AM

To:

Lucas Lee; Joel Goh

Cc:

Claims Dept of CTI; Vic (LKKAuto); Asher Sng (LKKAuto); Admin A

Subject:

RE: PRS FOR SH9260P (CTI REF: SNM18D00203C02) \*\*\* LKK REF - LKK REF -

CC3/CTI18000600/Dhs3

Attachments:

TP GIA REPORT.pdf; TP ESTIMATE- MARKED.pdf; Preliminary Advice.pdf; LKK SURVEYOR PHOTO.pdf; SNM18D00203C02 20180112 TO LKK - ACK LTR.pdf

Dear Lucas/Joel,

We refer to the above matter.

Meanwhile, Kindly advise whether insured has reported. If so, kindly let us have a copy of insured's accident report for our necessary action.

Thank you.

Best Regards,

Shirley Hiew | Admin

LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

Phone: 6366-0055 | email: <u>ShirleyHiew@lkkauto.com</u> | fax: 6741-4108 Blk 51, Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Ubi Avenue 1, #02-25 | S(408933)

From: Lucas Lee [mailto:lucas.lee@sg.cntaiping.com]

Sent: Friday, 12 January 2018 9:20 AM

To: Shirley Hiew (LKK Auto) <ShirleyHiew@lkkauto.com>
Cc: Claims Dept of CTI <claimsdept@sg.cntaiping.com>
Subject: PRS FOR SH9260P (CTI REF: SNM18D00203C02)

Dear Sirs,

Kindly refer to the above attachment.

Regards,

#### Lucas Lee

Claims Department (Motor)

China Taiping Insurance (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.

3, Anson Road, #16-00 Springleaf Tower, Singapore 079909 Co. Reg. No. 200208384E DID: 6389 6181

Fax: 6224 7175

Email: claimsdept@sg.cntaiping.com Email: lucas.lee@sg.cntaiping.com Website: www.sg.cntaiping.com

From: Shirley Hiew (LKK Auto) [mailto:ShirleyHiew@lkkauto.com]

Sent: Wednesday, 10 January, 2018 3:25 PM

To: Claims Dept of CTI; Joel Goh

Cc: Vic (LKKAuto); Asher Sng (LKKAuto); Admin A
Subject: Direct Settlement - Accident Involving GBC909P (OI: EQI - TBA) AND SH9260P (TP: LKK REF CC3/CTI18000600/Dhs3) on 06/01/2018

#### WITHOUT PREJUDICE

Dear Joel,

We refer to the above matter.

This is a TP direct settlement case.

We had inspected TP vehicle SH 9260P at M/s Comfortdelgro Engineering Pte Ltd (Loyang).

#### Enclosed for your perusal is:

- TP GIA report
- TP estimated cost of repair
- Preliminary advice

Meanwhile, kindly let us have a copy of your insured's GIA report for our necessary action.

Kindly take note that the case handler in-charge is Vic and he can be contacted at DID: 6841 2096.

To check availability of the case handler, you may contact the undersigned.

Thank you.

Best Regards,

Shirley Hiew | Admin

#### LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

Phone: 6366-0055 | email: <u>ShirleyHiew@lkkauto.com</u> | fax: 6741-4108 Blk 51, Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Ubi Avenue 1, #02-25 | S(408933)

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. For more information please visit <a href="http://www.symanteccloud.com">http://www.symanteccloud.com</a>



#### 中国太平保险(新加坡)有限公司

CHINA TAIPING INSURANCE (SINGAPORE) PTE. LTD.

3 Anson Road #16-00 Springleaf Tower Singapore 079909 Tel: 6389 6111 Fax: 6222 1033 Website: www.sg.cnteping.com Go. Reg. No. 200208384E

Our Reference: SNM18D00203/C02/0

Date: 12 JANUARY 2018

via Ordinary & Registered Mail

BEAUTY WOOD MATERIAL AND HARDWARE PTE LTD 46 SUNGEI KADUT STREET 1 SUNGEI KADUT IND ESTATE SINGAPORE 729350

Dear Sir / Madam

ACCIDENT INVOLVING GBC909P AND SH9260P ON 06 JANUARY 2018 ALONG BLK 669A MSCP AT DECK 3

We refer to the abovementioned accident.

Please be advised that the third party vehicle, SH9260P, is filing a third party property claim against your vehicle.

We have appointed LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd, to administer the said claim on our behalf and they will soon contact you for more information about the accident. Kindly render your assistance and co-operation accordingly.

We understand that you or your driver has not filed an accident report within 24 hours as per Motor Claims Framework. We would urge you to comply with the condition to file your accident report with your vehicle (whether damaged or not) to us IMMEDIATELY through LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd or any of our authorized workshops. You may log onto our website www.sg.cntaiping.com for location of the respective workshops.

We regret to advice that we and/or LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd will not be handling the third party claim and your NO CLAIM DISCOUNT will be penalized upon renewal of your policy if you fail to comply with the condition of reporting.

Yours truly. Claims Department

(This is a computer generated letter and no signature is required.)

CC : LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

Attn : VIC

CC3/CTI18000600/Dhs3

Contact No: 68412096

via Email: VIC@LKKAUTO.COM

CC : Agent - (AN0450A) - INXPIRE N SOLUTIONS



51 UBLAVE 1, #01-25 PAYA UBLINDUSTRIAL PARK, SINGAPORE 408933 TEL; (065) 62563561 FAX; (065) 62564315

Our Ref: CC3/CTI18000600/Dhs3

18th January 2018

BEAUTY WOOD MATERIAL AND HARDWARE PTE LTD

46 SUNGEI KADUT STREET 1 SUNGEI KADUT IND ESTATE SINGAPORE 729350

6841 3255

Dear Sir / Madam,

ACCIDENT INVOLVING GBC909P AND SH9260P ON 06 JANUARY 2018 ALONG BLK 669A MSCP AT DECK 3

We, LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd has been appointed to act on the behalf of your insurer, CHINA TAIPING INSURANCE SINGAPORE PTE LTD to settle a THIRD PARTY claim against you for an accident which happened on the above-mentioned date and location.

Our record shows that to date, you/your driver have not reported the accident to us. We would appreciate it if you could urgently file a report at any of CHINA TAIPING INSURANCE SINGAPORE PTE LTD Authorized workshops/reporting centre. You may refer to your Certificate of Insurance for the list of the reporting centre.

Please note you had been notified via post from CHINA TAIPING INSURANCE SINGAPORE PTE LTD dated 12th January 2018.

To enable us to look into the matter immediately, please let us hear from you within seven (7) days from date of this letter (by 26<sup>th</sup> January 2018).

Please be reminded that in accordance with the terms and conditions under your policy, failure of compliance, our principal M/s CHINA TAIPING INSURANCE SINGAPORE PTE LTD reserves the right to repudiate liability.

If you need further assistance or clarifications, please contact the undersigned.

Yours faithfully,

Vic Alpeh Sanghilan

Case Handler DID: 6841 2096 FAX: 6741 4108

Email: vicalpeh@lkkauto.com

c.c. China Taiping Insurance (Singapore) Pte Ltd (Motor Claims Dept)

# COMFORTDELGRO ENGINEERING

COMFORTDELGRO

Date/Time: 08.01.2018 17:39

Team:	ARC Repair TP(CLSO)1	JOB CARD S	ales Order:	JC NO.305105077
STOMER	Allo Ropolar at (annual)	A Visited A Living Letter of Manager	REGN NO. 9260P	MILEAGE
/MS	COMFORT TRANSPORTATION PT 7010045	re LTD	MAKE: HYUNDAI	FUEL EF
STOMER N	Singapore SINGAPORE 5757:	17	MODEL 1-40 06	01.2018 00:05
(R)	65508755 (O)		YR OF MANU 7.2014	TARGET DATE
(P)			CHASSIS CODE KMHLB41UMEU056093	COMPLETION DATE/TIME:
SCOUNT C	ARD NO.			

Accident Date: 06.01.2018 NATURE: 3P 06.01.2018

LABOR CODE

DESCRIPTION

CKED & PASSED OUT BY:	_
SERVICE ADVISOR	CUSTOMER'S SIGNATURE
owledgement Slip	Exit Pass
e: :o.: SH 9260P CHIANG @	Vehicle No.: SH 9260P
ne of Service Advisor Signature/Date e returned to Service Reception upon collection	Name of Service Advisor Date  To be kept by Security Guard

COMFORTDELGRO ENGINEERING PTE LTD

REPAIR ESTIMATE\*

VEHICLE NO: SH-9260P

MAKE

DATE 9/1/2018 9:53 (AMV)

Qty	Parts Description/ Labour	Type	Unit Price	1	Amount	
ζι,	Front Bumper Cover Cv	717		S	562.30	_
	Front Bumper Sponge			\$	142.20	>
	Front Bumper Reinforcement	- 1		\$	526.10	100
	Front Bumper Grille (LH) Cv+	- 1		S	40.30	
	Front Bumper Bracket Top (LH)	- 1		S		
	Front Bumper Retainer Mounting			S		18
	Headlamp Support Panel Assy			\$	1,067.50	
	Headlamp (LH) Sombred			S	1,388.00	
	Front Fender (LH)			S	619.00	
	Front Fender Shield (LH)			S	169.80	100
	Front Fender Retainer W			S	9.20	,
	SUB TOTAL			s	4,556.00	
	LESS 20%			\$	911.20	
	DISCOUNTED TOTAL			s	3,644.80	-
	Front Fender Advertisement Logo (LH) Hec			s	100.00	
	Labour Charge					
	Panel Beating			S	560.00	
	Spray Painting Charge			S	<del>400.0</del> 0	3
	Wiring Charge			\$	50,00	1
	Tuff Kote			\$	50.00	1
	Remove/Refix Aircon & Refill Gas			\$	150.00	
	TOTAL LABOUR			\$	1,210.00	1
	ESTIMATE TOTAL			\$	4,954.80	1
	09/01/2018 @ 150m Ha Andrus Hsmm					
	The Andrew					
	L/Sun					
	R 21					
	1 KIC Audi (					
	Ira Ali					
	210 1000	2				
	This is an initial estimate based on a visual inspection of the	e above ve	hicle. The final repa	ir qua	ntum will	

Shirley

10

## COMFORTDELGRO ENGINEERING

ur Jo							
ate	e :02/01/18					59 Loyar Fax: 654	DelGro Engineering Pte Lt ng Drive Singapore 50896 16 8156
INALIZATION FORM							
o	2		LKK		67	Fax:	
ttn			BRYAN				
/ehic	ehicle Reg No. : SH 9260P				53		06/01/18
he s	urvey	and estimates	of the repairs of the above	e-mentione	ed vehicle a	are as follows:-	
la l		epair job shall		CHIN			GBC909P
	The f	inalized amour	nt shall be:				
	(a)	Spare Parts	after List discount				
	(b)	Labour Char	ges				
		Total for Pa	rt-By-Part Repair Cost				
	(c.)	Total for Lun	epair (if applicable) npsum repair cost after Le sum Repair cost	ess:	20%		\$2,400.00
	Wes		period for repairs:	ct and eo	/	king days.	ly from you within 7
3. 4.	We s work	shall treat the	above amount as Correc		nfirmed if t	here is no repl	
1.	We s work Than	shall treat the king days  nk you for your ature :	above amount as Correct assistance.		onfirmed if the Weight Signature Sig	e confirm the estalized amount	
1.	We s work Than Sign Nam	shall treat the king days  nk you for your  ature :  CHIAN	above amount as Correct assistance.		Me fina Sig Na	confirm the estalized amount	
1.	We s work Than Sign Nam	shall treat the king days  nk you for your  ature :  CHIAN  : 62144	above amount as Correct assistance.		onfirmed if the Weight Signature Sig	confirm the estalized amount	timates and
14.	We s work Than Sign Nam Tel Fax	shall treat the king days  nk you for your  ature :  62144	above amount as Correct assistance.		Me fina Sig Na	confirm the estalized amount	timates and
1.	We s work Than Sign Nam Tel Fax	shall treat the king days  nk you for your  ature :  CHIAN  : 62144	above amount as Correct assistance.	ct and e6	onfirmed if the final state of t	confirm the estalized amount	timates and
5.	We s work Than Sign Nam Tel Fax	shall treat the king days  nk you for your  ature :  62144	above amount as Correct assistance.	ct and e6	Me fina Sig Na	confirm the estalized amount	timates and
For	We s work Than Sign Nam Tel Fax	shall treat the king days  nk you for your  ature :  62144  65466	above amount as Correct assistance.	ct and e6	Sig Na Document Attached	confirm the esalized amount  inature:  me :  Confirm By	timates and
	We s work Than Sign Nam Tel Fax Officia	shall treat the king days  nk you for your  ature :  6214  6546  Il Use Only	above amount as Correct assistance.	ct and e6	ofirmed if the final state of th	confirm the esalized amount  inature:  me :  Confirm By	timates and
5. 1. For t	We s work Than Sign Nam Tel Fax Officia	shall treat the king days  nk you for your  ature :  62144  65466  I Use Only  Item  Rate P/Day  Income Paid	above amount as Correct assistance.	ct and e6	Sig Na Document Attached Yes or No	confirm the esalized amount  inature:  me :  Confirm By	timates and
1. For 1. F. 2. L. 3. S. 4. L	We s work Than Sign Nam Tel Fax Officia Rental I	shall treat the king days  nk you for your  ature : 62146 65466 Il Use Only  Item  Rate P/Day Income Paid Fees earch Fee	assistance.  NG  8314  8156  Amount	ct and e6	Sig Na Document Attached Yes or No	confirm the esalized amount  inature:  me :  Confirm By	timates and
1. For 1. 3. S	We s work Than Sign Nam Tel Fax Officia Rental I	shall treat the king days  nk you for your  ature :  62146  65466  I Use Only  Item  Rate P/Day  Income Paid Fees	assistance.  NG  8314  8156  Amount	ct and e6	Sig Na Document Attached Yes or No	confirm the esalized amount  inature:  me :  Confirm By	timates and



# LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

51 Ubi Ave 1 #01-25 Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Singapore 408933

TEL: 6256 3561 FAX: 6256 4315

Reg. No: 199607198R GST Reg. No. 19-9607198-R

	M. Carlotte	Affiliated to Federation Interna	tionale Des Experts En Autom	obile
CHIN	A TAIPING INSUR	RANCE (S) PTE LTD	Ref : CC3/CTI180006	600/Dhb3n2
3 ANS	SON ROAD #16-0 NGLEAF TOWER	0 SINGAPORE 079909	Date: 05-11-2018 Code: CTI	
1.		Policy Particular	rs :- THIRD PARTY CLAI	M
	Insured Veh.	GBC 909P	Veh. Inspected	SH 9260P
	Policy No.	DMCVSN1328431704	Coverage (\$)	0.00
	Claim No.	SNM18D00203C02/9	Excess (\$)	0.00
	Assign From		Assign Date	09/01/2018
2.		Vehicle Pa	rticulars & Condition	
	Make & Model	HYUNDAI 140	c.c	1685
	Engine No.	HIDDEN	Year of Reg.	2014
	Chassis No.	KMHLB41UMEU056093	Colour	BLUE
	Odometer	SH-S	Steering	IN ORDER
	Brakes	IN ORDER	Modification	SPORTS RIM
	General	GOOD		
3.		Conc	ditions of Tyres	
		Size	Make	Balance
	R/H Front Tyre	205/60 R16	WEST LAKE	6 mm
	L/H Front Tyre	205/60 R16	WEST LAKE	6 mm
	R/H Rear Tyre	205/60 R16	WEST LAKE	6 mm
	L/H Rear Tyre	205/60 R16	WEST LAKE	6 mm
4.			ption of Damages	
	THE VEHICLE SU	STAINED DAMAGES AT THE	N/S FRONT PORTION.	
5.	BANNAGES SEE B		eral Information	
	Accident Date	06/01/2018	Inspection Date	09/01/2018
	Survey held at	COMFORTDELGRO ENGINE	EERING PTE LTD	
		59 LOYANG DRIVE SINGAPORE 508969		
5a.			Remarks	
	A)THE INSPECTION B)IN ACCORDAN	ON WAS CONDUCTED ON A"\ CE TO YOUR INSTRUCTIONS	S, WE HAVE NOT AUTHORIS	SIS. SED REPAIRS.
5b.			ate Days of Repair	
	ESTIMATED NOR	MAL PERIOD FOR REPAIR:	2 Working Da	ys



# LKK Auto Consultants Pte Ltd

51 Ubi Ave 1 #01-25 Paya Ubi Industrial Park, Singapore 408933

TEL: 6256 3561 FAX: 6256 4315

Reg. No: 199607198R GST Reg. No. 19-9607198-R

Page No.:1 of 1

## ADJUSTMENT ON REPAIR COST FOR VEHICLE NO. SH 9260P

Qty	Description of Parts	Condition	Estimate By Workshop (\$))	Our Adjusted (\$)
	REPLACEMENT OF PARTS			
1	FRONT BUMPER COVER	CUT	562.30	562.30
1	FRONT BUMPER SPONGE	NOT NECESSARY	142.20	1
	FRONT BUMPER REINFORCEMENT	NOT NECESSARY	526.10	15.
1	FRONT BUMPER GRILLE (LH)	CUT	40.30	40.30
1	FRONT BUMPER BRACKET TOP (LH)	SERVICEABLE	22.40	23
1	FRONT BUMPER RETAINER MOUNTING	SERVICEABLE	9.20	
1	HEADLAMP SUPPORT PANEL ASSY	NOT NECESSARY	1,067.50	0.
1	HEADLAMP (LH)	SCRATCHED	1,388.00	1,388.00
1	FRONT FENDER (LH)	DENTED	619.00	619.00
1	FRONT FENDER SHIELD (LH)	SERVICEABLE	169.80	
1	FRONT FENDER RETAINER	SERVICEABLE	9.20	
	LESS 20% DISCOUNT		-911.20	-521.92
			3,644.80	2,087.68
	SPECIAL NETT ITEMS			
1	FRONT FENDER ADVERTISEMENT LOGO (LH)(SN)	NECESSARY	100.00	100.0
			100.00	100.00
	LABOUR			
	PANEL BEATING.		560.00	400.00
	SPRAY PAINTING CHARGE.		400.00	360.00
	WIRING CHARGE.		50.00	30.0
	TUFF KOTE.		50.00	20.0
	REMOVE/REFIX AIRCON & REFILL GAS.	NOT NECESSARY	150.00	)
			1,210.00	810.0
_	GRAND TOTAL		4,954.80	2,997.6

RECOMMENDED COST OF LUMP SUM REPAIRS (TO ITS PRE-ACCIDENT CONDITION)	2,4	400.00
--	-----	--------

Report Ref No. CC3/CTI18000600/Dhb3n2

ANG BRYAN TANI

Automotive Assessor / Investigator

Amonto

HO LEONG CHUAN

**Automotive Assessor** 

DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY TO THIRD PARTIES: This Report is made solely for the use and benefit of the Client named on the front page of this Report.

No liability of responsibility whatsoever, in contact or tort, is accepted to any third party who may reply on the Report wholly or in part. Any third party acting or replying on this Report, in whole or in part, does so at his or her own risk.